## CHAPTER 223—S.F.No.1286

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; compensation of the clerk of the probate-juvenile court; repealing Laws 1967, Chapter 680, and Laws 1969, Chapter 320.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; CLERK OF PROBATE-JU-VENILE COURT. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the contrary, effective January 1, 1971, the county board of commissioners of St. Louis county shall set the annual salary of the clerk of the probate-juvenile court and in an amount not less than the amount paid as compensation for that office on December 31, 1970. The clerk shall also be entitled to reimbursement for traveling and other expenses in connection with the duties of the office. The salary as set shall not be reduced during the term for which the appointment was made except that in the event a vacancy occurs in such office, the board may set the annual salary in an amount consistent with the duties and responsibilities of such office.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1967, Chapter 680, and Laws 1969, Chapter 320, are repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1971.

## CHAPTER 224—S.F.No.1297

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; authorizing the county board to acquire road equipment by means of rental purchase or conditional sales agreements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; ROAD EQUIPMENT; RENTALS. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the county of St. Louis may enter into rental purchase agreements or conditional sales agreements for the acquisition of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.